

**Nos. 10-56971 and 11-16255**

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

EDWARD PERUTA, et al.,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO, et al.,  
*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

ADAM RICHARDS, et al.,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

ED PRIETO, et al.,  
*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURTS  
FOR THE SOUTHERN AND EASTERN DISTRICTS OF CALIFORNIA

No. CV09-02371 (Hon. Irma E. Gonzalez, United States District Judge),  
No. CV09-01235 (Hon. Morrison C. England, Jr., United States District Judge)

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE NATIONAL RIFLE ASSOCIATION  
OF AMERICA, INC. IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS  
AND REVERSAL UPON REHEARING EN BANC**

---

Charles J. Cooper  
David H. Thompson  
Peter A. Patterson  
John D. Ohlendorf  
COOPER & KIRK, PLLC  
1523 New Hampshire Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 220-9600  
ccooper@cooperkirk.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae National Rifle Association of America, Inc.*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. The Second Amendment Protects the Right To Carry Firearms Outside the Home.....	5
II. Because It Strikes at the Very Core of the Rights Protected by the Second Amendment, the Counties’ Conduct Is Categorically Unconstitutional.....	10
a. <i>Heller</i> Requires Per Se Invalidation of Categorical Bans on Core Second Amendment Conduct.....	10
b. The Counties’ Actions Turn California’s Licensing Regime into a Ban on the Typical Exercise of Core Second Amendment Rights.....	12
1. The Constitutionality of California Law Must Be Measured as a Whole.....	13
2. California’s Licensing Scheme Strikes at the Heart of the Second Amendment Right.....	17
III. The Counties’ Application of California’s Licensing Regime Is Not Substantially Related to Any Interest the State May Legitimately Hold, and It Thus Fails Any Measure of Constitutional Scrutiny.....	24
a. Because the Right To Bear Arms Is Fundamental, Government Actions that Burden that Right Should Be Subject to Strict Scrutiny.....	25
b. The Counties’ Implementation of California’s Licensing Scheme Fails Any Level of Heightened Scrutiny.....	26
CONCLUSION.....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997) .....	16, 17
<i>Animal Legal Def. Fund v. Veneman</i> , 490 F.3d 725 (9th Cir. 2007).....	3
<i>Aptheker v. Secretary of State</i> , 378 U.S. 500 (1964).....	22
<i>Berkeley Cmty. Health Project v. City of Berkeley</i> , 902 F. Supp. 1084 (N.D. Cal. 1995).....	15
<i>Bernal v. Fainter</i> , 467 U.S. 216 (1984).....	27
<i>Bliss v. Commonwealth</i> , 12 Ky. (2 Litt.) 90 (1822).....	8
<i>Bollard v. California Province of the Soc’y of Jesus</i> , 196 F.3d 940 (9th Cir. 1999) .....	21
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014) .....	21
<i>California Dep’t of Soc. Servs. v. Leavitt</i> , 523 F.3d 1025 (9th Cir. 2008).....	17
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940).....	22
<i>Cox v. New Hampshire</i> , 312 U.S. 569 (1941).....	20
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dred Scott v. Sandford</i> , 60 U.S. 393 (1856).....	9
<i>Employment Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	21
<i>Forsyth Cnty. v. Nationalist Movement</i> , 505 U.S. 123 (1992) .....	20
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Public Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	16
<i>Granholt v. Heald</i> , 544 U.S. 460 (2005).....	16
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia (Heller II)</i> , 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	11
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church &amp; Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 132 S. Ct. 694 (2012).....	21, 22
<i>Kent v. Dulles</i> , 357 U.S. 116 (1958).....	22
<i>Los Angeles Cnty. v. Davis</i> , 440 U.S. 625 (1979) .....	3
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2518 (2014) .....	27, 28
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Moore v. Madigan</i> , 702 F.3d 933 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	6, 7, 9

<i>Near v. Minnesota</i> , 283 U.S. 697 (1931) .....	20
<i>New York Times Co. v. United States</i> , 403 U.S. 713 (1971) .....	20
<i>Nunn v. State</i> , 1 Ga. 243 (1846) .....	8
<i>Peruta v. County of San Diego</i> , 742 F.3d 1144 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Peruta v. County of San Diego</i> , 758 F. Supp. 2d 1106 (S.D. Cal. 2010) .....	3, 18, 24
<i>Planned Parenthood of Cent. Mo. v. Danforth</i> , 428 U.S. 52 (1976) .....	22
<i>Richards v. Prieto</i> , 560 F. App'x 681 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	3, 24
<i>San Antonio Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 1 (1973) .....	25
<i>State v. Reid</i> , 1 Ala. 612 (1840) .....	8
<i>Staub v. City of Baxley</i> , 355 U.S. 313 (1958) .....	20
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd. of Ind. Emp't Sec. Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981) .....	21
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 520 U.S. 180 (1997) .....	26
<i>Tyler v. Hillsdale Cnty. Sheriff's Dep't</i> , 775 F.3d 308 (6th Cir. 2014) .....	26
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005) .....	16
<i>United States v. Chovan</i> , 735 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996) .....	28
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989) .....	15
<i>Washington State Grange v. Washington State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008) .....	15

**Constitutional and Statutory Provisions and Rules**

U.S. CONST. amend. II .....	6
CAL. PENAL CODE	
§ 25400 .....	2
§ 26150 .....	2
§ 26150(a)(2) .....	2, 3
§ 26350 .....	2
An Act To Punish Certain Offences Therein Named, and for Other Purposes, ch. 23, § 1, 1865 Miss. Laws 165 .....	9
FED. R. APP. P. 29 .....	1

FED. R. CIV. P. 60(b)(5).....17

**Other**

1 WILLIAM BLACKSTONE, COMMENTARIES .....7  
1 WILLIAM BLACKSTONE, COMMENTARIES (St. George Tucker ed., 1803) .....8  
JOSEPH RAZ, ETHICS IN THE PUBLIC DOMAIN (1994).....19  
Allen Rostron, *Justice Breyer’s Triumph in the Third Battle over the Second  
Amendment*, 80 GEO. WASH. L. REV. 703 (2012) .....12  
FREDERICK SCHAUER, PLAYING BY THE RULES (1991) .....19  
3 JOSEPH STORY, COMMENTARIES ON THE CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES  
(1833) .....20  
FIREARMS AND VIOLENCE: A CRITICAL REVIEW (Charles F. Wellford, John V.  
Pepper, & Carol V. Petrie eds., 2004) .....28
